
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1996 

 To be answered on the March 13, 2023/Phalguna 22,1944 (Saka)   

Public Sector Banks 

1996. SHRIMATI SANGEETA AZAD:  

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) the number and names of Public Sector Banks (PSBs) functioning in the country at 

present;  

(b) whether the Government has any statistics regarding total number of account holders, 

total deposits and total loans disbursed by each of these PSBs; 

(c) if so, the details thereof for total number of account holders, total deposit and loans 

disbursed by each of these banks during the last five years, year and PSB-wise; 

(d)  whether the Government has received any representations or recommendations from 

any quarter to privatise PSBs in the country and if so, the details thereof; and  

(e) the response of the Government thereto along with the steps taken by the Government 

in this regard? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE 

(DR. BHAGWAT KARAD) 

(a) to (e): As per Reserve Bank of India, there are twelve public sector banks (PSBs) functioning 

in the country, names of which are at Annexure-I. Bank-wise and year-wise details of total 

number of accounts, total deposit and total advances, outstanding of PSBs as on 31st March of 

each of the last five years is at Annexure-II. 

Representations or recommendations on various issues including, inter alia, privatisation of 

PSBs, received by the Government from time to time are examined suitably. 

In the Union Budget for the financial year (FY) 2021-22, Government’s intent to take up 

privatisation of two PSBs and approval of a policy of strategic disinvestment of Public Sector 

Enterprises was announced.   

***** 
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Annexure-I  
 

Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no.1996 for answer on 13.3.2023 regarding Public 
Sector Banks 

Sr. No. Name of the Bank 

1. Bank of Baroda 

2. Bank of India 

3. Bank of Maharashtra 

4. Canara Bank 

5. Central Bank of India 

6. Indian Bank 

7. Indian Overseas Bank 

8. Punjab National Bank 

9. Punjab & Sind Bank 

10. State Bank of India 

11. UCO Bank 

12. Union Bank of India 

***** 
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Annexure-II   

 
Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no.1996, regarding Public Sector Bank 

a. Total deposits outstanding – 

(amount in crore Rs.) 
Bank Name 31-03-2018 31-03-2019 31-03-2020 31-03-2021 31-03-2022 

Bank of Baroda1 8,54,733 9,15,159 9,45,984 9,66,997 10,45,939 

Bank of India 5,20,854 5,20,862 5,55,505 6,27,114 6,27,896 

Bank of Maharashtra 1,38,981 1,40,650 1,50,066 1,74,006 2,02,294 

Canara Bank2 7,97,548 8,58,930 9,06,621 10,10,875 10,86,409 

Central Bank of India 2,94,839 2,99,855 3,13,763 3,29,973 3,42,672 

Indian Bank3 4,21,898 4,56,410 4,88,834 5,38,071 5,93,618 

Indian Overseas Bank 2,16,832 2,22,534 2,22,952 2,40,288 2,62,159 

Punjab and Sind Bank 1,01,726 98,558 89,668 96,108 1,02,137 

Punjab National Bank4 9,78,899 10,43,659 10,71,569 11,06,332 11,46,218 

State Bank of India 27,06,343 29,11,386 32,41,621 36,81,277 40,51,534 

UCO Bank 1,81,849 1,97,907 1,93,203 2,05,919 2,24,073 

Union Bank of India5 7,99,888 8,20,304 8,68,633 9,23,805 10,32,393 
Source: Reserve Bank of India (Data is for Global operations) 

Note – 
1 Vijaya Bank and Dena Bank were amalgamated into Bank of Baroda w.e.f. 1st April, 2019. 
2 Syndicate Bank was amalgamated into Canara Bank w.e.f. 1st April, 2020. 
3 Allahabad Bank was amalgamated into Indian Bank w.e.f. 1st April, 2020. 
4 Oriental Bank of Commerce and United Bank of India were amalgamated into Punjab National Bank w.e.f. 1st April, 2020. 
5 Andhra Bank and Corporation Bank were amalgamated into Union Bank w.e.f. 1st April, 2020. 
Data provided is post-consolidation of data of above-mentioned banks. 

  

https://www.govtstaff.com



 
 

b. Gross loans and advances outstanding – 
(amount in crore Rs.) 

Bank Name 31-03-2018 31-03-2019 31-03-2020 31-03-2021 31-03-2022 

Bank of Baroda1 6,53,660 6,97,824 7,38,096 7,51,590 8,18,121 

Bank of India 3,75,995 3,82,860 4,16,521 4,10,436 4,57,014 

Bank of Maharashtra 94,645 93,467 94,889 1,07,654 1,35,240 

Canara Bank2 6,24,190 6,61,364 6,60,717 6,75,155 7,41,147 

Central Bank of India 1,77,484 1,67,729 1,72,244 1,76,913 1,89,716 

Indian Bank3 3,29,161 3,51,448 3,68,663 3,90,317 4,15,625 

Indian Overseas Bank 1,50,999 1,51,996 1,34,771 1,39,597 1,55,801 

Punjab and Sind Bank 69,739 72,747 62,564 67,811 70,387 

Punjab National Bank4 6,88,194 7,50,867 7,62,721 7,39,407 7,85,104 

State Bank of India 20,48,387 22,93,454 24,22,845 25,39,393 28,18,671 

UCO Bank 1,23,990 1,19,573 1,14,961 1,18,405 1,29,777 

Union Bank of India5 6,06,400 6,39,130 6,66,117 6,53,684 7,16,408 
Source: Reserve Bank of India (Data is for Global operations) 

Note – 
1 Vijaya Bank and Dena Bank were amalgamated into Bank of Baroda w.e.f. 1st April, 2019. 
2 Syndicate Bank was amalgamated into Canara Bank w.e.f. 1st April, 2020. 
3 Allahabad Bank was amalgamated into Indian Bank w.e.f. 1st April, 2020. 
4 Oriental Bank of Commerce and United Bank of India were amalgamated into Punjab National Bank w.e.f. 1st April, 2020. 
5 Andhra Bank and Corporation Bank were amalgamated into Union Bank w.e.f. 1st April, 2020. 
Data provided is post-consolidation of data of above-mentioned banks. 
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c. Total number of deposit and advances accounts with Public Sector Banks, 
year-wise                                                                                   

                                                                                               (numbers in ‘000) 

Period Total number of deposit and credit accounts with PSBs* 

Mar-18 15,22,722 

Mar-19 15,17,811 

Mar-20 15,62,624 

Mar-21 15,73,558 

Mar-22 16,63,918 
Source: Reserve Bank of India (Data is for Global operations) 

*As per input received from Reserve Bank of India (RBI), it does not maintain the information 

with respect to total number of account holders. However, year-wise total number of deposit 

and advances accounts with Public Sector Banks for last five years, year-wise is provided above. 

***** 
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भारत सरकार 

वित्त मतं्रालय  

वित्तीय सेिाए ंविभाग 

लोक सभा 

अताराांककत प्रश् न सांख् या 1996            

विसका उत्तर 13 मार्च, 2023/22 फाल्गनु, 1944 (शक) को विया गया 

सरकारी के्षत्र के बैंक  

1996. श्रीमती संगीता आजाि:   

  क्या वित्त मतं्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंग ेवक:   

(क) ितचमान में िेश में कायचरत सरकारी के्षत्र के बैंकों की संख्या वकतनी ह ैऔर उनके नाम क्या हैं; 

(ख) क्या सरकार के पास इन पीएसबी में से प्रत्येक द्वारा कुल खाताधारकों, कुल िमारावशयों और संवितररत कुल 

ऋणों के संबंध में कोई आकंडे हैं;  

(ग) यवि हां, तो विगत पांर् िर्षों के िौरान इनमें से प्रत्येक बैंक द्वारा िर्षच-िार और सािचिवनक क्षेत्र के बैंक-िार 

कुल खाताधारकों, कुल िमा रावश और संवितररत ऋणों का ब्यौरा क्या ह;ै    

(घ) क्या सरकार को िशे में पीएसबी के वनिीकरण के वलए वकसी भी िगच से कोई अभ्याििेन या वसफाररशें प्राप्त 

हुई हैं और यवि हा,ं तो तत्संबंधी ब्यौरा क्या ह;ै और 

(ङ)  इस पर सरकार की क्या प्रवतविया ह ैऔर सरकार द्वारा इस संबंध में क्या किम उठाए गए हैं? 

 

उत्तर 

वित् त मतं्रालय में राज् य मतं्री (डॉ. भागित कराड)   

(क) से (ड.): भारतीय ररजिच बैंक के अनसुार, िशे में सािचिवनक क्षेत्र के 12 बैंक (पीएसबी) कायचरत हैं, 

विनके नाम अनुबांध-I में विए गए हैं। विगत पांर् िर्षच के िौरान प्रत् येक िर्षच के 31 मार्च की वथिवत के अनसुार, 

पीएसबी के खातों की कुल सखं् या, कुल िमा तिा कुल अविम, पीएसबी की बकाया रावश का बैंक-िार तिा 

िर्षच-िार ब् यौरा अनुबांध-II में विया गया ह।ै 

सरकार को समय-समय पर विवभन्न मदु्दों, विनमें, अन्य बातों के साि-साि, सािचिवनक क्षेत्र के बैंकों (पीएसबी) का 

वनिीकरण शावमल ह,ै के संबंध में अभ्याििेन अििा वसफाररशें प्राप्त होती हैं विनका उपयकु्त रूप से परीक्षण वकया 

िाता ह।ै  

वित्तीय िर्षच 2021-22 के कें द्रीय बिट में सरकार ने सािचिवनक क्षेत्र के िो बैंकों का वनिीकरण करन ेतिा 

सािचिवनक क्षेत्र के उद्यमों के कायचनीवतक विवनिेश की नीवत का अनमुोिन करन ेकी सरकार की मशंा की घोर्षणा 

की िी।   

****** 
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अनुबांध-1 

 

सार्वजकनक के्षत्र के बैंकों के सांबांध में किनाांक 13.3.2023 के उत्तर हेतु लोक सभा अताराांककत 

प्रश् न सांख् या 1996   

क्र. सां. बैंक का नाम 

1. बैंक ऑफ बडौिा 

2. बैंक ऑफ इवंडया 

3. बैंक ऑफ महाराष्ट्र 

4. केनरा बैंक 

5. सेंरल बैंक ऑफ इवंडया 

6. इवंडयन बैंक 

7. इवंडयन ओिरसीि बैंक 

8. पंिाब नैशनल बैंक 

9. पंिाब एंड वसंध बैंक 

10. भारतीय थटेट बैंक 

11. यकूो बैंक 

12. यवूनयन बैंक ऑफ इवंडया 

***** 
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अनुबांध-II 

सार्वजकनक के्षत्र के बैंकों के सांबांध में लोक सभा अताराांककत प्रश् न सांख् या 1996  

क. कुल जमा बकाया – 

(राकि करोड़ रु. में)  

बैंक का नाम 31-03-2018 31-03-2019 31-03-2020 31-03-2021 31-03-2022 

बैंक ऑफ बडौिा1 8,54,733 9,15,159 9,45,984 9,66,997 10,45,939 

बैंक ऑफ इवंडया 5,20,854 5,20,862 5,55,505 6,27,114 6,27,896 

बैंक ऑफ महाराष्ट्र 1,38,981 1,40,650 1,50,066 1,74,006 2,02,294 

केनरा बैंक2 7,97,548 8,58,930 9,06,621 10,10,875 10,86,409 

सेंरल बैंक ऑफ इवंडया 2,94,839 2,99,855 3,13,763 3,29,973 3,42,672 

इवंडयन बैंक3 4,21,898 4,56,410 4,88,834 5,38,071 5,93,618 

इवंडयन ओिरसीि बैंक 2,16,832 2,22,534 2,22,952 2,40,288 2,62,159 

पंिाब एंड वसंध बैंक 1,01,726 98,558 89,668 96,108 1,02,137 

पंिाब नशैनल बैंक4 9,78,899 10,43,659 10,71,569 11,06,332 11,46,218 

भारतीय थटेट बैंक 27,06,343 29,11,386 32,41,621 36,81,277 40,51,534 

यकूो बैंक 1,81,849 1,97,907 1,93,203 2,05,919 2,24,073 

यवूनयन बैंक ऑफ इवंडया5 7,99,888 8,20,304 8,68,633 9,23,805 10,32,393 

स्रोत: भारतीय ररििच बैंक (आंकडे िैविक पररर्ालन के संबंध में हैं) 
1 1 अप्रलै, 2019 से वििया बैंक और िनेा बैंक का बैंक ऑफ बडौिा में विलय कर विया गया ह।ै 
2 1 अप्रलै, 2020 से वसंवडकेट बैंक का केनरा बैंक में विलय कर विया गया ह।ै 
3 1 अप्रलै, 2020 से इलाहाबाि बैंक का इंवडयन बैंक में विलय कर विया गया ह।ै 
4 1 अप्रैल, 2020 से ओररएंटल बैंक ऑफ कॉमसच और यूनाइटेड बैंक ऑफ इंवडया का पंिाब नैशनल बैंक में विलय कर विया गया ह।ै 
5 1 अप्रलै, 2020 से आंध्रा बैंक और कॉपोरेशन बैंक का यूवनयन बैंक में विलय कर विया गया ह।ै 

विए गए आंकडे उपयुचक्त बैंकों के समेकन के पश्चात के आंकडे हैं।   
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ख. सकल ऋण तथा बकाया अकिम – 
(राकि करोड़ रु. में)  

बैंक का नाम 31-03-2018 31-03-2019 31-03-2020 31-03-2021 31-03-2022 

बैंक ऑफ बडौिा1 6,53,660 6,97,824 7,38,096 7,51,590 8,18,121 

बैंक ऑफ इवंडया 3,75,995 3,82,860 4,16,521 4,10,436 4,57,014 

बैंक ऑफ महाराष्ट्र 94,645 93,467 94,889 1,07,654 1,35,240 

केनरा बैंक2 6,24,190 6,61,364 6,60,717 6,75,155 7,41,147 

सेंरल बैंक ऑफ इवंडया 1,77,484 1,67,729 1,72,244 1,76,913 1,89,716 

इवंडयन बैंक3 3,29,161 3,51,448 3,68,663 3,90,317 4,15,625 

इवंडयन ओिरसीि बैंक 1,50,999 1,51,996 1,34,771 1,39,597 1,55,801 

पंिाब एंड वसंध बैंक 69,739 72,747 62,564 67,811 70,387 

पंिाब नशैनल बैंक4 6,88,194 7,50,867 7,62,721 7,39,407 7,85,104 

भारतीय थटेट बैंक 20,48,387 22,93,454 24,22,845 25,39,393 28,18,671 

यकूो बैंक 1,23,990 1,19,573 1,14,961 1,18,405 1,29,777 

यवूनयन बैंक ऑफ इवंडया5 6,06,400 6,39,130 6,66,117 6,53,684 7,16,408 

स्रोत: भारतीय ररििच बैंक (आंकडे िैविक पररर्ालन के संबंध में हैं) 
1 1 अप्रलै, 2019 से वििया बैंक और िनेा बैंक का बैंक ऑफ बडौिा में विलय कर विया गया ह।ै 
2 1 अप्रलै, 2020 से वसंवडकेट बैंक का केनरा बैंक में विलय कर विया गया ह।ै 
3 1 अप्रलै, 2020 से इलाहाबाि बैंक का इंवडयन बैंक में विलय कर विया गया ह।ै 
4 1 अप्रैल, 2020 से ओररएंटल बैंक ऑफ कॉमसच और यूनाइटेड बैंक ऑफ इंवडया का पंिाब नैशनल बैंक में विलय कर विया गया ह।ै 
5 1अप्रैल, 2020 से आंध्रा बैंक और कॉपोरेशन बैंक का यूवनयन बैंक में विलय कर विया गया ह।ै 

विए गए आंकडे उपयुचक्त बैंकों के समेकन के पश्चात के आंकडे हैं।  
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ग. सार्वजकनक के्षत्र के बैंकों में जमा और अकिम खातों की र्र्व-र्ार कुल सांख्या – 

अर्कध पीएसबी में जमा और के्रकडट खातों की कुल सांख्या* 

मार्च-18 15,22,722 

मार्च-19 15,17,811 

मार्च-20 15,62,624 

मार्च-21 15,73,558 

मार्च-22 16,63,918 

स्रोत: भारतीय ररििच बैंक (आंकडे िैविक पररर्ालन के संबंध में हैं) 

* भारतीय ररििच बैंक (आरबीआई) से प्राप्त सरू्ना के अनसुार, यह खाताधारकों की कुल संख्या के 

संबंध में सरू्ना नहीं रखता ह।ै तिावप, वपछले पांर् िर्षच के िौरान सािचिवनक क्षेत्र के बैंकों में िमा और 

अविम खातों की िर्षच-िार कुल संख्या ऊपर िी गई ह।ै 

***** 
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